

### The Mizoram Gazette

# EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Jvaistha 23,

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVII

Aizawl,

Wednesday 13.6.2018

S.E. 1940,

**Issue** 

No. 327

#### **NOTIFICATION**

No.H.12017/55/2017-LJD, the 7<sup>th</sup> June, 2018. The following Ordinance is hereby re-published for general information.

"The National Capital Territory of Delhi Laws (Special Provisions) Second (Amendment) Act, 2017"

(No. 32 of 2018)

#### Vincent Lalrokima.

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Law & Juidcial Department.

## THE NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI LAWS (SPECIAL PROVISIONS) SECOND (AMENDMENT ACT, 2017 AN

AN ACT

further to amend the National Capital Territory of Delhi Laws (Special Provisions) Second Act, 2011.

Be it enacted by Parliament in the Sixty-eighth Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

**1.** This Act may be called the National Capital Territory of Delhi Laws Short title. (Special Provisions) Second (Amendment) Act, 2017.

20 of 2011.

**2.** In the National Capital Territory of Delhi Laws (Special Provisions) Amendment of Second Act, 2011 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), in the long title, for the words, figures and letters :for a further period up to the 31st day of December, 2017", the words, figures and letters "for a further period up to the 31st day of December, 2020" shall be substituted.

3. In the principal Act, in the Preamble,-

Amendment of Preamble.

(a) fourth paragraph shall be omitted;

(b) for ninth paragraph and tenth paragraph, the following paragraph shall be substituted, namely:-

- "AND WHEREAS MORE time is required for the regularisation of unauthorised colunies, village abadi area and their extensions and special areas;";
- (c) in the last paragraph, for the words, figures and letters "for a period up to the 31st day of December, 2017", the words, figures and letters "for a period up to the 31st day of December, 2010" shall be substituted.

Amendment of section 1.

- **4.** In the principal Act, in section 1, in sub-section (4), in the opening portion, for the words, figures and letters "It shall case to have effect on the 31<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2017", the words, figures and letters "It shall cease to have effect on the 31<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2010" shall be substituted.
  - **5.** In the principal Act, in section 3,-

Amendment of section 3.

- (a) in sub-section (1),-
- (i) the words "hawkers and urban street vendors," shall be omitted;
- (b) in sub-section (3), for the words, figures and letters "till the 31st day of December, 2017", the words, figures and letters "till the 31st day of December, 2020" shall be substituted;
- (c) in sub-section (4), for the words, figures and letters "at any time before the 31st day of December, 2017", the words, figures and letters "at any time before the 31st day of December, 2010" shall be substituted.
- **6.** In the principal Act, in section 4,-

Amendment of section 4.

- (a) in clause (a), for the brackets, letters and word "(a), (b) and (c)", the brackets, letters and word "(a) and (c)" shall be substituted;
- (b) in clause (b), the words "hawkers and urban street vendors," shall be omitted.